EnLink Midstream, LLC Form 8-K August 22, 2014

## **UNITED STATES**

## SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

### **CURRENT REPORT**

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)

of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): August 21, 2014

# ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**DELAWARE** (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation or Organization) 001-36336 (Commission File Number) 46-4108528 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

#### 2501 CEDAR SPRINGS RD.

**DALLAS, TEXAS** (Address of Principal Executive Offices) 75201 (Zip Code)

Registrant s telephone number, including area code: (214) 953-9500

### Edgar Filing: EnLink Midstream, LLC - Form 8-K

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (*see* General Instruction A.2. below):

o Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 5.02.Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers;Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

On August 21, 2014, Joe A. Davis notified the Board of Directors of EnLink Midstream Manager, LLC (the Manager ) and the Board of Directors of EnLink Midstream GP, LLC (the General Partner ), the general partner of EnLink Midstream Partners, LP (the Partnership and, together with EnLink Midstream, LLC, EnLink ), of his intention to resign as Executive Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary of each of the Manager and the General Partner within the next six months. Mr. Davis will assist with the orderly transition of his duties. Mr. Davis has served as an officer for more than eight years and played a vital role in the development and successful execution of EnLink s business strategy.

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### ENLINK MIDSTREAM, LLC

By:	EnLink Midstream Manager, LLC, its Managing Member
By:	/s/ Michael J. Garberding Michael J. Garberding Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

3

Date: August 22, 2014